

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Equinox India is currently a non-operational distressed entity undergoing a massive balance sheet "kitchen-sinking" exercise to purge legacy Indiabulls-era value destruction.	☐Negative
2	The core business has stalled, recognizing zero revenue under Ind AS 115 for two consecutive years, indicating a complete lack of project completions or revenue recognition.	☐Negative
3	Operating margins are non-existent, and while manufacturing costs were optimized to 80% of total costs, the business remains unable to generate operational profit.	☐Negative
4	Massive impairments of ₹35,829.40 Cr on subsidiary exposures have completely wiped out Net Worth, leaving reserves at -₹1,555.00 Cr.	☐Negative
5	Total debt exploded by 119% to ₹7,749.00 Cr, resulting in a critical debt-to-equity ratio of -5.36x and a dismal interest coverage ratio of 0.05x.	☐Negative
6	A ₹3,908 Cr preferential allotment has established a vital liquidity floor, preventing immediate insolvency and decoupling the entity from the Indiabulls brand.	☐Positive
7	The company remains FCF negative, with survival and debt servicing currently dependent on capital infusions rather than internal cash generation from sales.	☐Negative
8	Management has committed ₹1,853 Cr to acquire new assets in Mumbai and Bengaluru as a "Plan B" to restart the growth engine outside of stalled legacy projects.	☐Positive
9	Earnings quality is severely compromised by massive write-offs and an auditor-flagged internal control deficiency regarding the lack of database-level audit trails.	☐Negative
10	Governance remains a high-risk area due to ongoing SEBI scrutiny for legacy fund siphoning and KMP remuneration being masked through subsidiary payments.	☐Negative
11	The primary growth catalyst, the Embassy merger, remains legally blocked by the NCLAT, leaving the company's scale-up potential in a state of uncertainty.	☐Neutral
12	Investment View: WATCH; this is a high-stakes speculative recovery play where monitorables include NCLAT merger approval and the restoration of Ind AS 115 revenue to >₹500 Cr.	☐Neutral

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments:** The company operates primarily in the Real Estate Development and Advisory space. Following the rebranding to Equinox India Developments Ltd, the focus has shifted toward becoming a well-capitalized land-banking and development vehicle.
- **Revenue Drivers:** Historically driven by luxury residential sales; however, current revenue is primarily derived from non-core advisory services as primary real estate sales (Ind AS 115) have hit a standstill.

- **Cost Drivers:** Major costs include finance costs (interest on a ballooning debt pile), employee expenses (undergoing optimization), and massive non-cash impairment charges related to legacy subsidiary exposures.
- **Industry Position:** Transitioning from the "Indiabulls" era to an "Embassy Group" proxy. It is currently in a "restart" phase, attempting to decouple from legacy governance issues.
- **Expansion Plans:** Management has committed ₹1,853 Cr to acquire four new assets in Mumbai and Bengaluru, signaling a pivot from liquidation to growth.
- **Acquisitions & Capacity:** The company has secured the right to acquire ₹1,000 Cr of future Embassy assets. It currently holds **15 million sq. ft. of unsold inventory** across 20 projects.
- **Segment Performance:** Core real estate operations are currently non-performing (zero Ind AS 115 revenue), with the "Real Estate Advisory" segment accounting for 100% of the negligible top-line.
- **Geographical Presence:** Primary focus remains on high-value markets in Mumbai (Worli, Sky Forest, Blu), Thane, and Bengaluru, with legacy holdings in Gurugram (Sector 109).

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- The formal rebranding to **Equinox India Developments Ltd** is a strategic move to decouple the entity's valuation from the "Indiabulls" brand and its associated regulatory scrutiny.
- FY24 is characterized as a **"year of clean-up,"** involving a "kitchen-sinking" approach to recognize legacy losses, write-offs, and provisions to create a low base for future performance.
- The company has successfully raised ₹3,908 Cr via preferential allotment, providing a critical liquidity floor and shifting the strategy from "managed liquidation" to "recapitalization."
- Management is prioritizing a **"full exit"** from legacy luxury projects like Sky Forest and Blu (Mumbai) to convert trapped capital into cash, regardless of historical margins.
- A "People Transformation" is underway, involving the optimization of the workforce and the removal of redundant roles to reduce the bloated legacy cost structure.
- The company is operating on a "Plan B" involving JVs and preferential allotments while the primary "Plan A" (the Embassy merger) remains stuck in legal proceedings at the NCLAT.
- Management highlights a commitment to raising corporate governance standards, though they are currently seeking a "Settlement" with SEBI regarding a Show Cause Notice for alleged fund siphoning by erstwhile management.
- The long-term vision is to integrate more closely with the Embassy Group, leveraging their development expertise and pipeline, contingent on the NCLAT merger outcome.
- **Management Tone Verdict: Conservative & Corrective.** Management is no longer selling a growth story based on legacy assets; they are selling a recovery story based on new capital and a new brand. The transparency regarding legacy "governance gaps" is a positive signal, though residual regulatory risks remain high-impact monitorables.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹ Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Sales -	1,188.00	587.00
Sales Growth %	102.00	-59.00
Expenses -	1,182.00	942.00
Material Cost % -	0.00	0.00
Change in inventory	0.00	0.00
Manufacturing Cost %	80.00	110.00
Employee Cost %	5.00	18.00
Other Cost %	15.00	33.00
Operating Profit	6.00	-356.00
OPM %	1.00	-61.00
Other Income -	29.00	-167.00
Exceptional items	1.00	-224.00
Other income normal	29.00	56.00
Interest	556.00	28.00
Depreciation	7.00	12.00
Profit before tax	-527.00	-563.00
Tax %	-8.00	8.00
Net Profit -	-517.00	-608.00
Profit from Associates	-32.00	0.00
Minority share	20.00	-1.00
Exceptional items AT	1.00	-206.00
Profit excl Excep	-518.00	-402.00
Profit for PE	-498.00	-403.00
Profit for EPS	-497.00	-608.00
Profit Growth %	-24.00	-187.00
EPS in Rs	-9.18	-11.23
Dividend Payout %	0.00	0.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Equity Capital	108.00	108.00
Reserves	-1,555.00	3,122.00
Borrowings -	7,749.00	693.00
Long term Borrowings	4,391.00	164.00
Short term Borrowings	3,357.00	92.00
Lease Liabilities	0.00	12.00
Preference Capital	0.00	425.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	3,637.00	2,664.00
Non controlling int	546.00	12.00
Trade Payables	254.00	422.00
Advance from Customers	1,587.00	1,843.00
Other liability items	1,250.00	386.00
Total Liabilities	9,939.00	6,587.00
Fixed Assets -	3,737.00	83.00
Land	0.00	0.00
Building	0.00	36.00
Plant Machinery	0.00	28.00
Ships Vessels	0.00	1.00
Equipments	0.00	1.00
Computers	1.00	4.00
Furniture n fittings	0.00	1.00
Vehicles	29.00	4.00
Intangible Assets	0.00	0.00
Other fixed assets	3,739.00	108.00
Gross Block	3,769.00	181.00
Accumulated Depreciation	32.00	99.00
CWIP	0.00	0.00
Investments	867.00	157.00
Other Assets -	5,335.00	6,347.00
Inventories	3,351.00	4,902.00
Trade receivables -	234.00	76.00
Receivables over 6m	210.97	86.36
Receivables under 6m	22.68	3.16
Prov for Doubtful	0.00	-13.50
Cash Equivalents	86.00	137.00

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Loans n Advances	57.00	46.00
Other asset items	1,607.00	1,186.00
Total Assets	9,939.00	6,587.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Cash from Operating Activity -	-97.00	-343.00
Profit from operations	-116.00	-492.00
Receivables	13.00	197.00
Inventory	-20.00	-81.00
Payables	-27.00	108.00
Loans Advances	0.00	0.00
Other WC items	62.00	-161.00
Working capital changes	28.00	63.00
Direct taxes	-9.00	86.00
Other operating items	0.00	0.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	96.00	661.00
Fixed assets purchased	-2.00	-1.00
Fixed assets sold	0.00	1.00
Investments purchased	-150.00	-595.00
Investments sold	279.00	636.00
Interest received	49.00	24.00
Dividends received	0.00	0.00
Invest in subsidiaries	0.00	0.00
Redemption Canc of Shares	0.00	853.00
Inter corporate deposits	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	-80.00	-257.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-8.00	-331.00
Proceeds from shares	0.00	854.00
Proceeds from debentures	175.00	200.00
Redemption of debentures	-266.00	-753.00
Proceeds from borrowings	189.00	88.00
Repayment of borrowings	-49.00	-600.00
Interest paid fin	-48.00	-111.00
Dividends paid	0.00	0.00
Financial liabilities	-9.00	-9.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	-10.00	-13.00
Free Cash Flow	-100.00	-343.00
CFO/OP	-1,450.00	121.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Debtor Days	72.00	47.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	0.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	72.00	47.00
Working Capital Days	-505.00	2,186.00
ROCE %	1.00	-7.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- The reported **Sales** of ₹1,188.00 Cr represents a **102% YoY growth**, yet **Note 61** reveals that the Group recognized **zero revenue** under Ind AS 115 for two consecutive years, indicating that primary real estate sales have ceased and the top-line likely stems from non-core advisory services or related party transactions.
- **Operating Profit** turned marginally positive at ₹6.00 Cr from a loss of ₹356.00 Cr, driven by a sharp reduction in **Manufacturing Cost %** (80% vs 110%) and **Other Cost %** (15% vs 33%), though this is overshadowed by a massive **Finance Cost** of ₹556.00 Cr which has surged from ₹28.00 Cr.
- **Net Profit** remains deeply negative at -₹517.00 Cr, primarily due to the interest burden and a staggering "kitchen-sinking" impairment of ₹35,829.40 Cr (Note 60) involving inter-corporate deposits and subsidiary assets, which has completely wiped out the **Net Worth**, leaving **Reserves** at -₹1,555.00 Cr.
- **Total Debt** has exploded to ₹7,749.00 Cr from ₹693.00 Cr, with **Note 54** highlighting that the increase is driven by ₹2,299.10 Cr in new proceeds used to fund operations and interest in the absence of operational cash flow, leading to a critical **Interest Coverage** ratio of just 0.05x.
- **Trade Receivables** increased to ₹234.00 Cr with a deteriorating ageing profile where ₹210.97 Cr is overdue for more than 6 months, contributing to a negative **Cash from Operating Activity** of -₹97.00 Cr and a **Cash Conversion Cycle** that stretched to 72 days.
- **Inventory** levels decreased to ₹3,351.00 Cr from ₹4,902.00 Cr, but this was not a result of sales (given zero Ind AS 115 revenue) but rather reflects the massive impairment of assets and subsidiary distress, such as Brenformexa Ltd which saw its assets collapse from ₹6,295.00 Cr to ₹4.10 Cr.
- **Fixed Assets** jumped to ₹3,737.00 Cr from ₹83.00 Cr, primarily under "Other fixed assets," yet **Depreciation** fell to ₹7.00 Cr, suggesting either aggressive accounting for asset useful lives or that these additions are not yet fully operational.
- **Free Cash Flow** remains negative at -₹100.00 Cr, indicating the business is entirely dependent on external capital, as evidenced by the **Proceeds from borrowings** of ₹189.00 Cr and proceeds from debentures of ₹175.00 Cr required to bridge the liquidity gap.
- **Other Liabilities** are dominated by aggregate subsidiary liabilities exceeding ₹80,000 Cr, with entities like Lucina Land Development showing ₹21,248.10 Cr in liabilities against ₹12,380.10 Cr in assets, indicating massive project-level debt the parent is struggling to support.
- **Other Expenses** are entirely dominated by the ₹35,829.40 Cr exceptional impairment, which represents 100% of the exceptional items and signals a total loss of capital previously allocated to subsidiaries.
- The Group's **ROCE** of 1.00% and negative **ROE** reflect extreme capital inefficiency, with the balance sheet weighed down by insolvent subsidiaries and a future heavily contingent on the NCLAT's decision regarding the NAM Estates merger.
- **The dominant financial theme of the year is a massive balance sheet "reset" characterized by the total erosion of net worth through impairments and a doubling of debt to maintain a non-operational core.**

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Merger Litigation (NCLAT):** High-risk appeal against the NCLT Chandigarh order withholding sanction for the NAM/Embassy merger; the company's strategic future is heavily contingent on this outcome.
- **Social Security Code:** Potential "material" but unquantified impact on Gratuity liability once the new labor codes are notified (Note 58).
- **Subsidiary Losses:** Significant exposure to subsidiary insolvency, notably Brenformexa Ltd which reported a loss of ₹6,290.80 Cr.
- **SEBI Show Cause Notice:** Ongoing regulatory risk regarding allegations of siphoning/diversion of funds by erstwhile management; the company has applied for a "Settlement."
- **Trafigura Litigation:** Dispute over the Sky Forest project settled at ₹32 Cr, indicating legacy project quality issues (water leakage).

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — negative PAT of ₹517 Cr exceeds CFO of -₹97 Cr; non-cash impairments mask burn.	☐	PAT -₹517 Cr; CFO -₹97 Cr	Note 60/61: Massive impairments and zero Ind AS 115 revenue indicate poor earnings quality.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — receivables rose 207% to ₹234 Cr while core Ind AS 115 revenue is zero.	☐	Receivables ₹234 Cr vs ₹76 Cr; Sales ₹1,188 Cr	Note 61: Discrepancy between P&L sales and zero Ind AS 115 revenue suggests advisory-only billing.
3	Revenue timing	Revenue ↓ — advance from customers fell ₹256 Cr; indicates lack of new project bookings.	☐	Advances ₹1,587 Cr (FY24) vs ₹1,843 Cr (FY23)	Note 61: Total cessation of primary real estate sales for two consecutive financial years.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Revenue ↑↓ — high RPT reliance; advisory services largely derived from related parties with zero external sales.	☐	Note 55: Revenue derived largely from related parties	Note 55: Inter-company advisory services may not meet Ind AS 115 recognition criteria.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↓ — inventory fell ₹1,551 Cr without corresponding Ind AS 115 revenue; suggests massive write-downs.	☐	Inventory ₹3,351 Cr (FY24) vs ₹4,902 Cr (FY23)	Note 60: Impairment of assets suggests inventory value was previously overstated.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — no explicit change in valuation method; however, massive impairment suggests prior overvaluation.	☐	Note 60: Impairment of ₹8,927.50 Cr	Accounting Policy: Group uses Ind AS 36 and Ind AS 109 for impairment testing.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↓ — massive ₹35,829 Cr impairment of ICDs and assets dwarfs all operational line items.	☐	Exceptional items ₹35,829.40 Cr (Notes)	Note 60: "Kitchen-sinking" event writing down long-term investments and loans to subsidiaries.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — depreciation fell 41% despite ₹3,654 Cr increase in other fixed assets; suggests inconsistent charging.	☐	Depr ₹7 Cr (FY24) vs ₹12 Cr (FY23); Fixed Assets ₹3,737 Cr	Fixed Asset Note: Massive jump in "Other fixed assets" not reflected in depreciation expense.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — provision for doubtful debts of ₹13.5 Cr reversed to nil, slightly reducing the loss.	☐	Prov for Doubtful ₹0 (FY24) vs -₹13.50 (FY23)	Balance Sheet: Provision for doubtful debts completely removed in FY24.
10	Tax rate consistency	Profit ↓ — negative tax rate (-8%) on losses; cash tax paid ₹9 Cr despite accounting tax credit.	☐	Tax % -8.00; Direct taxes paid -₹9 Cr (CFO)	P&L vs CF: Disconnect between accounting tax benefit and actual cash tax outflows.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — CWIP is zero; however, massive inventory and subsidiary distress suggest stalled project progress.	☐	CWIP ₹0.00 Cr for both years	Balance Sheet: No capital work-in-progress reported despite large asset base.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition	Profit ↓ — massive losses and negative reserves (₹1,555 Cr) make future DTA realization highly uncertain.	☐	Reserves -₹1,555 Cr; Net Profit -₹517 Cr	Note 60/61: Continued losses and subsidiary insolvency threaten the recoverability of tax assets.
13	RPT quantum and trend		☐	ICD Impairment ₹26,901.90 Cr	

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
		Profit ↓ — impairment of ₹26,901 Cr in Inter-Corporate Deposits signals total loss of RPT capital.			Note 60: Severe breakdown in the liquidity of the group's internal funding mechanism.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — no dividends paid; FCF is negative ₹100 Cr, precluding any sustainable shareholder returns.	☐	Dividend 0%; FCF - ₹100 Cr	CF Statement: Negative free cash flow driven by operational losses and high interest.
15	Audit Trail Compliance	Neutral — Edit log feature for direct changes at the database level was not enabled.	☐	Note 62	Significant internal control deficiency increasing risk of undetected manual data overrides.
16	Revenue Recognition Quality	Revenue ↓ — Zero revenue recognized under Ind AS 115 for two consecutive years.	☐	Note 61	Indicates total cessation of primary business activity or failure to meet milestone thresholds.
17	Subsidiary Solvency	Profit ↓ — Aggregate subsidiary liabilities exceed ₹80,000 Cr with massive negative reserves.	☐	AOC-1 Data	Consolidated balance sheet is heavily weighed down by insolvent or non-performing entities.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters

- **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified.
- **KAM 1: Impairment Assessment of Subsidiary Exposures:** The auditor flagged the recoverability of massive inter-corporate deposits and investments. Management recorded a "kitchen-sinking" impairment of ₹35,829.40 Cr (Note 60) to reflect subsidiary insolvency.
- **KAM 2: Audit Trail Compliance:** A significant internal control deficiency was noted under **Note 62**. While application-level logs were operating, the "edit log feature for any direct changes made at the database level was not enabled," violating MCA notifications.
- **Emphasis of Matter:** Ongoing litigation regarding the Composite Scheme of Amalgamation with Embassy Group entities (NAM Estates and EOCPDPL), currently under appeal at the NCLAT (Note 57).
- **Going Concern:** While prepared on a going concern basis, the auditor notes zero revenue (Note 61) and doubling debt (Note 54), implying severe stress contingent on the merger.

B. Related Party Transactions

Party	Relationship	Nature	Amount (₹ Cr)	Concern
Subsidiaries (Aggregate)	Group Entities	Impairment of ICDs	26,901.90 Cr	Total loss of capital; signals historical overvaluation
Subsidiaries (Aggregate)	Group Entities	Impairment of Assets	8,927.50 Cr	Massive write-down of long-term investments
Indiabulls Infraestate Ltd	Material Subsidiary	KMP Remuneration (Sachin Shah)	3.90 Cr	Remuneration paid via subsidiary despite parent losses
Lucina Land Development	Subsidiary	Outstanding Liabilities	21,248.10 Cr	Insolvent entity; liabilities exceed assets by ~9,000 Cr
Sylvanus Properties	Subsidiary	Outstanding Liabilities	12,122.90 Cr	Severe financial distress at project level

RPT Verdict: Governance Concern ☐ The company executed a massive "kitchen-sinking" exercise, writing off **₹35,829.40 Cr** in related-party exposures. This confirms that capital allocated to subsidiaries over the past decade was largely non-performing. Paying KMP remuneration through a subsidiary while the parent reports zero revenue and massive losses is an aggressive practice to mask managerial costs.

C. Shareholding

- **Promoter:** 0.00% (Professionally managed since June 2022)
- **FII:** 22.45% (Mar 2024) vs 21.35% (Mar 2023)
- **DII:** 1.94% (Mar 2024) vs 2.54% (Mar 2023)
- **Public:** 75.61% (Mar 2024)
- **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation

- **Board Composition:** 6 Directors; 83.33% Independent (5/6); 1 Woman Director (Tarana Suresh Lalwani).
- **KMP Compensation:**
 - **Sachin Shah (ED):** ₹3.90 Cr (Paid entirely by subsidiary Indiabulls Infraestate Ltd). This represents **65% of the group's total Operating Profit** of ₹6.00 Cr, signaling an extreme pay-performance disconnect given the ₹1,038.65 Cr consolidated net loss.
 - **Transparency:** Specific figures for the CFO and CS are not provided in the summary notes, preventing a full assessment of the management cost base.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex

Action	FY Current (₹Cr)	FY Prior (₹Cr)	Signal
Impairments / Write-offs	35,829.40	0.00	☐
Net Debt Change	7,056.00	-636.00	☐
Asset Sales (Investments)	279.00	636.00	☐
Capex	2.00	1.00	☐

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage of Capex:** N/M. CFO is negative (₹-97.00 Cr); all capex and interest are funded by debt. * **Nature of Capex:** Maintenance-only (₹2.00 Cr). No growth capex is being

deployed into new projects. * **Deployment Efficiency:** Zero. Revenue from operations (Ind AS 115) is ₹0.00 Cr, indicating historical capex failed to generate billable milestones. * **Key Takeaway:** The massive ₹35,829.40 Cr impairment confirms that prior years' capex and ICDs were entirely value-destructive.

H. Risks

- **Merger Rejection (High):** NCLT withheld sanction for Embassy merger, stalling growth and access to a ₹4,300 Cr GDV pipeline.
- **Audit Trail Failure (High):** Database-level edit logs not enabled, creating a risk of undetected manual overrides of financial data.
- **Liquidity Trap (High):** Zero revenue vs. doubling debt (₹7,749 Cr); inability to service debt without asset fire-sales.
- **Subsidiary Insolvency (High):** Aggregate liabilities > ₹80,000 Cr; potential for further massive write-downs of parent equity.
- **Regulatory/Legal (Medium):** SEBI Show Cause Notice regarding fund siphoning and potential "material" impact from the new Social Security Code on Gratuity.

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	1	→	Zero Ind AS 115 Revenue; Stalled projects	Core business is non-operational and reliant on legacy "clean-up."
Financial Health	1	↓	D/E -5.36x; Interest Coverage 0.05x	Total erosion of net worth and doubling of debt creates a liquidity trap.
Earnings Quality	1	↓	₹35,829 Cr Impairment; Audit Trail flag	Massive write-offs and internal control deficiencies signal poor quality.
Management & Governance	2	→	SEBI SCN; KMP pay via subsidiary	Rebranding is positive, but legacy regulatory issues and pay structures remain.
Capital Allocation & Visibility	1	↓	ROCE 1%; Negative FCF; Merger stuck	Value-destructive historical allocation with survival contingent on legal outcomes.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **₹Liquidity Floor:** Successfully raised ₹3,908 Cr via preferential allotment to end immediate bankruptcy risk. * **₹Strategic Pivot:** Formal rebranding to Equinox and reclassification of promoters to "Public" decouples the entity from the Indiabulls brand. * **₹Asset Acquisition:** Committed ₹1,853 Cr to acquire four new assets in Mumbai and Bengaluru to restart the growth engine. * **₹Cost Optimization:** Reduction in **Manufacturing Cost %** (80% vs 110%) and **Other Cost %** (15% vs 33%) indicates a leaner operational focus.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **₹Revenue Cessation:** Recognized **zero revenue** under Ind AS 115 for two consecutive years, indicating a stalled core business. * **₹Capital Wipeout:** Massive ₹35,829.40 Cr impairment of ICDs and subsidiary assets has wiped out the company's Net Worth. * **₹Debt Explosion:** Total debt doubled to ₹7,749.00 Cr with an interest coverage ratio of only **0.05x**. * **₹Governance Red Flag:** Auditor noted that **database-level edit logs** were not enabled, a significant internal control deficiency. * **₹Merger Overhang:** The primary growth thesis (Embassy merger) remains legally blocked by the NCLT/NCLAT. * **₹Subsidiary Distress:** Aggregate subsidiary liabilities exceed ₹80,000 Cr, far outweighing the parent's current servicing capacity.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Equinox India is currently a distressed entity undergoing a massive balance sheet "kitchen-sinking" to purge legacy Indiabulls-era value destruction. While the ₹3,908 Cr capital raise provides a temporary liquidity floor, the company's financial health is critical, with a total erosion of net worth and an inability to generate operational cash flow to service its ₹7,749 Cr debt. Governance remains a concern due to internal control deficiencies and ongoing SEBI scrutiny. The business is on a **stable but high-risk** trajectory, where survival is entirely dependent on the successful execution of the "Plan B" asset acquisitions and the eventual legal resolution of the Embassy merger.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion issued.
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% pledge; professionally managed.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	PAT is negative; KMP pay is 65% of Operating Profit.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPT impairments dwarf all revenue/income.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	83.33% Independent (5 out of 6).
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Tarana Suresh Lalwani.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	MSME dues appeared in FY24 (₹2.30 Cr).
8	No fraud reported?	☐	SEBI SCN alleges siphoning by erstwhile management.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Database-level edit logs not enabled (Note 62).
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	M/s Agarwal Prakash & Co. since 2020.

Total: 5/10 ☐ — Governance Rating: 2

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A distressed legacy developer attempting a high-stakes rebranding and recapitalization under new Embassy-led management. **OVERALL STANCE: WATCH RATIONALE:** While the liquidity floor is set, the massive debt burden and zero core revenue make it a speculative play on legal/merger outcomes. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Ind AS 115 Revenue > ₹500 Cr OR NCLAT grants merger approval. **BULL CASE:** Successful NCLAT merger approval unlocks a ₹4,300 Cr GDV pipeline and Embassy's operational expertise. **BEAR CASE:** NCLAT rejection combined with a SEBI penalty forces fire-sales of the remaining ₹3,351 Cr inventory. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Interest Coverage Ratio: 0.05x → 1.5x.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Capital Allocation	Skewed toward nil-interest inter-corporate loans (₹3,372 Cr) to support subsidiaries.	Massive "kitchen-sinking" impairment (₹35,829 Cr) writing off legacy subsidiary exposures.	Management has shifted from propping up non-performing entities to a total capital reset via aggressive write-downs.
Debt Trajectory	Aggressive deleveraging; total borrowings reduced by 48% to ₹693 Cr.	Debt explosion; total borrowings surged 1,018% to ₹7,749 Cr.	The company has abandoned its deleveraging stance, opting for massive debt-funded recapitalization to survive operational paralysis.
Margin & Revenue Quality	Revenue fell 59%; margins impacted by land liquidation below carrying value.	Zero Ind AS 115 revenue; margins technically positive but operational core is non-functional.	Reported top-line growth is an accounting mirage derived from non-core advisory services while the primary development business remains stalled.
Working Capital Anomalies	Inventory of ₹4,902 Cr stagnant; London receivable overdue >24 months.	Inventory fell to ₹3,351 Cr via impairment; receivables rose 207% despite zero core sales.	The reduction in inventory is a result of valuation write-downs rather than sales velocity, indicating continued asset quality deterioration.
Management Tone	Focused on "managed liquidation" and stabilizing the balance sheet through divestments.	Strategic rebranding to "Equinox"; pivot toward "Plan B" acquisitions and legacy "clean-up."	The shift to a "recovery story" via rebranding attempts to decouple the entity's valuation from legacy Indiabulls-era regulatory scrutiny.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Chronic Negative Cash Flow:** The company has failed to generate positive Cash from Operations (CFO) or Free Cash Flow (FCF) in both periods, indicating a fundamental inability to self-sustain.
- **Strategic Paralysis via Litigation:** The **Embassy merger remains the sole primary growth catalyst** and continues to be legally stalled at the NCLT/NCLAT across both years.
- **Value-Destructive Return Profile:** ROCE remains near zero or negative, reflecting a **persistent failure to generate returns** on a multi-thousand-crore asset base.
- **Governance & RPT Complexity:** High-risk related-party behaviors persist, including **masking managerial costs by paying KMP remuneration through subsidiaries** rather than the parent entity.
- **Regulatory Overhang:** The entity remains under constant shadow from **unresolved regulatory issues**, shifting from NCLT merger blocks to SEBI Show Cause Notices for fund siphoning.
- **Operational Standstill:** For two consecutive years, the company has effectively **ceased primary real estate sales (Ind AS 115)**, functioning more as a distressed holding company than a developer.